

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA ITEM

DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: February 2, 2021
SUBJECT: 152 nd Avenue and Imboden Drainage Improvements Project
FROM: Raymond H. Gonzales, County Manager Alisha Reis, Deputy County Manager Nancy Duncan, Budget & Finance Director Jennifer Tierney Hammer, Procurement & Contracts Manager
AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Public Works Department
HEARD AT STUDY SESSION ON: N/A
AUTHORIZATION TO MOVE FORWARD: YES NO
RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the Board of County Commissioners approves an Agreement with Colorado Civil Infrastructure, Inc. for the 152 nd Avenue and Imboden Drainage Improvements project.

BACKGROUND:

The 152nd Avenue and Imboden Road Drainage Improvements begin at the intersection of 152nd Avenue and Imboden Road and run east along 152nd Avenue. This project will focus on improving the drainage in the area and will consist of regrading the existing roadside ditch primarily on the south side of East 152nd Avenue, relocating existing telecommunication utilities to maintain adequate coverage over the utilities, and incorporating new culverts along the alignment. A set of construction documents has been prepared by the Consultant, Harris Kocher Smith Engineering, along with a set of subsurface utility engineering investigation existing utility plans.

A formal IFB was posted on BidNet. Bids were received on January 6, 2021, from the following responsive companies:

Company Name	Total Bid
Colorado Civil Infrastructure	\$364,717.50
Brannan Sand & Gravel Company	\$444,615.15
Duran Excavating, Inc.	\$446,081.20
Goodland Construction Inc.	\$468,423.00
RME Ltd, LLC	\$482,039.10
Zak Dirt, Inc.	\$509,256.00
Colt & Steel Corporation	\$513,174.36
Mountain Constructors, Inc.	\$516,600.00

American West Construction, LLC	\$528,654.00
Direct Commercial, Inc.	\$555,106.00
Northern Colorado Constructors, Inc.	\$617,335.70

After review, it was determined that Colorado Civil Infrastructure, Inc., was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder. The recommendation is to award an Agreement to Colorado Civil Infrastructure, Inc., for the 152nd Avenue and Imboden Drainage Improvements project for a total not to exceed amount of \$364,717.50.

AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS OR OTHER OFFICES INVOLVED:

Public Works Department

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

Resolution

FISCAL IMPACT:

Please check if there is no fiscal impact . If there is fiscal impact, please fully complete the section below.

Fund: 01

Cost Center: 3090

	Object Account	Subledger	Amount
Current Budgeted Revenue:			
Additional Revenue not included in Current Budget:			
Total Revenues:			

	Object Account	Subledger	Amount
Current Budgeted Operating Expenditure:	7820		\$1,209,707
Add'l Operating Expenditure not included in Current Budget:			
Current Budgeted Capital Expenditure:			
Add'l Capital Expenditure not included in Current Budget:			
Total Expenditures:			\$1,209,707

New FTEs requested:	YES	🖾 NO

Future Amendment Needed:	YES	🖂 NO
--------------------------	------------	------

Additional Note: